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BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ON 

In re: Initiatio n of show cause 
proceedings against Pay Tele 
Commun1cat ions, Inc. for 
v1 o l at i o n o f Rules 25-
2 4. 520(1) (a ) and (b), F . A.C., 
Reporting Requirements, and 25-
4. 0 43, F.A.C., Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries. 

DOCKET NO. 971257-TC 
ORDER NO. PSC -98-0 173-P r:o -T~ 
ISSUED : January 28 , l '398 

The f ollowing Commissioners participated in the dispos1t1o n o f 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. BACKGBOUt-.0 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E . LEON JACOBS, JR . 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Pay Tele Communications, Inc. ( Pay Tele) is a provider o f pay 
t e l epho ne servic e. We granted Pay Iele permission to pro vide pay 
telephone service on October 1, 1993. Pay .Iele holds pay te l ephone 
c ertific ate number 3451. According to local exchange company 
records, Pay Tele owns and operates four pay telephones in Fl o r ida . 
Pay Te l e reported gross operating revenues of $10,059 .57 o n 1t s 
Regulat o ry Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 1996 , 
t hrough December 31, 1996. As a provider of pay telephone serv1 c e 
in Florida, Pay Iele is subject to the rules and regulations o f 
th is Commissio n. 

On Ap r il 14, 1997, our staff completed a service evaluatio n o n 
a paypho ne o wned by Pay Tele l ocated at 556 E. SR 44 in Wildwood, 
Flo rid a . The phone had more than 10 violations of our rules, 
lnc luding : no c ertificate name, pay telephone number, o r add re~s 

disp l ayed; c a lls could not be made or received; no number displayed 
fo r re f u nds or repairs; no directory was available; 911 c enter 
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c ould not ver i fy street address of the phone; no LEC d 1scl a 1mer: 
a nd no c lear and accurate dialing instruct i ons disp laye d . 

On April 23, 1997, staff mailed a letter along w1th a Se r v1 c e 
Eva luat ion Correction Form to Pay Tele requesting an ex~lanat1on o f 
what a c tion would be taken to correct the violat1 o ns. Staf f 
requested a response within 15 days. Staff did not rece 1 ve a 
r esponse from Pay Tele after the 15 day deadline and malled ~ 

c ertified letter to the company on May 9, 1997. The ret u rn c a r d 
was s i g ned by C. Perotka, but, to date, no response has been 
received from the company. Staff called the phone number i n the 
Master Commission Directory May 30, June 16, and June 23, 1997, a nd 
l eft messages each time. On June 30, 1997, staff d!.ti reac h Mr . 
Perotka by phone, and he said that he would respond. Then s taff 
c alled on July 10, July 22, and July 28, 1997, and August 1, 199 7 , 
a nd left messages. On August 7, 1997, an answering service too k 
staff's message for Pay Tele. To date, staff has not received a 
r espo nse. Presently, the number for Pay Tele rings with no 
answer. Pay Tele also owns a phone at 5565 W. I r lo Bro nson 
Memorial Highway in Kissimmee that is not in servic e. 

II . ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

Rule 25-24.515(3) (5) (8) and (11), Florida Adminis t ratlve ~ode, 
state in pertinent part: 

Each telephone station shall permit access t o t he 
universal telephone number "911" where 
o perable ... without requiring the use o f a co 1 n , 
paper money, or a credit card . .. shall be equipped 
with a legible sign, card, or plate of reaso ne b l e 
permanence which shall identify the f o llo wing: 
telephone number and location address of s uch 
stati o n, name of the certificate holder and the 
party responsible for repairs and refunds, addres s 
of responsible party, c lear dialing 
instructions . . . . a statement t hat the phone is not 
mainta i ned by the local exc hange company . .. s ha ll 
a llo w inc oming calls to be received .. . where t he r e 
a re fewer than three telephones located in a g r o up, 
a direc tory for the entire local calling area shal l 
be maint ained at eac h statio n. 
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Rule 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b ), Florida Ad.Iun1stra u·;e :.;- ·e , 
state in pertinent part: 

Each pay telephone service company shall file w1 tn 

t he Commission's Division of Communications updat ed 
information for the following items within 10 days 
after a change occurs: 
(a) The street address of the certifi c ate ho lder 
including number, street, name, c ity, state and z1p 
code, and the mailing address if it differs fr om 
the street address also. (b) Name, title, and 
phone number of the individual responsible f o r 
contact with the Commission. 

In addition, Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrat1ve Code , 
states in pertinent part: 

The necessary repl i es t o inquiries propounded by 
the Commission's staff concerning servic e or o ther 
complaints received by the Commi~sion shall be 
furnished in writing within fifteen (15) days fr om 
the date of the Commission inquiry. 

Staf f attempted unsuccessfully to contact Pay Tele by c al l1ng 
the number listed in the Master Commission Directory and by ma tltng 
regular and certified letters to the company. To date, th 1 s 
provider has not responded. 

We fi nd that a show cause order is warranted in th1s c ase 
because Pay Tele's violations of ou r pay telephone serv1 c e r u l es , 
failu re to respond to our staff's inqui ries, and violati o ns o f o u r 
reporting requirements . We believe that fines of $750 f o r 
vio lation of o ur rules, $1,500 for not respo nding to staff ' s 
inquiries, and a fine of $1,000 for not reporting a new pho ne 
number and address are appro priate . If Pay Tele fails t o respond 
to this show cause o rder, the fines sho uld be deemed assessed . I f 
Pay Te le does not pay the fines within five (5) business days o f 
the expiration of the show c ause response period , Pay Te le ' s 
c ertifi c ate should be cancelled . 

Under Sectio n 364. 285, Florida Statutes, we are authorized t o 
impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty o f not 
more than $2 5, 000 for each day a violation continues, 1 f suc h 
entity is found to have refused to comply with o r to have w1llfully 
vio lated an y unlawful rule or order o f the Commissto n, o r any 
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pro visio n o f Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, or revoke any 
certificate i ssued by it for any such violation. Utilities are 
c harged with knowledge of - the Commission's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, "[i)t is common maxim, familiar to all m1nds, that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either c1v1lly 
or c riminally." Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S . 404, 411 ! 1833). 

We believe that Pay Tele's apparent conduct in violating pay 
telephone service rules, failing to respond to staff inquiries and 
failing to file updated information within 10 days after a change 
occurs has been "willful" in the sense intended by Section 364.285, 
Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, 1n 
Docket No . 890216-TL titled In re; Investigation Into The Proper 
Application of Rule 25-24.003. Florida Administrative Code. 
Relating To Tax Sayings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida. 
~. having found that the company had not intended to violate the 
rule, the Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it 
to show cause why it should not be fined, stating, " In our view, 
wi llful implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct fr om 
intent to violate a rule." Thus, intentional acts, such as Pay 
Iele' s conduct at issue here, would meet the standard for a 
"will ful violation." 

II I. CONCLUS ION 

Accordingly, we hereby require Pay_ Tele to show cause 1 n 
writing within 20 days of the issuance of this Order why it should 
not be fined $750 for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.515, fl orida 
Administrative Code, Pay Telephone Service, $1,500 for violation of 
Rule 25 - 24.520, florida Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements 
and Sl,OOO for violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administra t1ve 
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries or have its 
c ertificate cancelled. If Pay Tele fails to respond t o th1 s 
Order, the fines will be deemed assessed. If the fines are not 
pa1d within five business days of the expiration o f the show c ause 
response period, Pay Tele's certificate shall be c ancelled. If the 
fines are paid, they should be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Se ction 364 .285, florida Statutes. 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida -Public Service Commission that Pay Tele 
Communica tions, Inc. show cause, in writing, why it should not be 
f i ned or have its certificate cancelled tor apparent v1o la t l ons u t 
Rule 25-24.515, 25-24.520, and 25-4.043, Florida Administratlve 
Code. It is further 

ORDERED that Pay TeleCommunications, Inc . 's response sha ll 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order in the manner 
and by the date set forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings o r 
Judicial Review section of this Order shall constitute an admission 
of the violations described in the body of this Order, and waiver 
of a right to a hearing . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of January, liia· 

( S E A L l 

WPC 

i>e. ... •. 
BLANCA S . 
Division 
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NOTICE Of fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUD ICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission i s required by Se ct1 0 n 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties o f any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission o rders that 
i s ava ilable under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This not1 c e 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administra tlve 
hearing o r judicial review will be granted or result in the re11ef 
sought . 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

case-by-case basis. I f 
affect a substantially 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial interest3 are affect ed by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
p r oceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037 ( 1 ) , Flo r1da 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25- 22.036 (7) (a J 
and (f), florida Administrative Code . This petit i o n must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Repor ting, 25 40 
Shumard Oa k Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0 8 50, by the 
close of business on Februarv 17. 1998. 

Fa i 1 ure to r espond within the time set forth abo ve sha 11 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the r1ght to 
a hear ing pursuan t to Rule 25-22 .037(3 ), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25 - 22. 0 37(4 ) , Fl o r1 d a 
Administra tive Code . Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If a n adversely affected person fails to respond to th1s •H ' l"'r 
wl t hin t he time prescribed above, that party may request )Ud1 c 1a l 
re view by the Flo rida Supreme Court in t he case of any elect r1 c , 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court o f Appeal 
i n the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a .10t1 c e o f 
appeal with the Di rector, Division of Records and Report1ng, and 
f1l1ng a copy of the notice o f appeal and the filing fee w1th the 
a ppropr i ate court. This filing must be completed within that y 
( 30 } days o f the effective date of this o r der, pursuant to Rule 
9.110 , Flo rida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 




